
Thursday April 13 2023 2:0 PM

Codebook

Pregnancy Intentions File 2013-
2021

 10

Number of Variables 



Pregnancy Intentions File 2013-2021

Page 2 of 4

PGINT1     "RELEASE NUMBER"                                      NUM(1.0)

PGINT2     "1968 INTERVIEW NUMBER"                               NUM(4.0)

PGINT3     "PERSON NUMBER 68"                                    NUM(3.0)

PGINT4     "YEAR OF PREGNANCY INTENTION REPORT"                  NUM(4.0)

Release Number

1968 Interview Number (1968 ID Number)

Person Number

Year of this report

1

1 - 2,930

3,001 - 3,511

4,001 - 4,851

5,001 - 6,872

1 - 399

2,013

2,015

2,017

2,019

2,021

Release number 1, May 2023

Member of, or moved into, a family from the 1968 SRC 
cross-section sample

Member of, or moved into, a family from the Immigrant 
sample added in 1997 and 1999. Values of 3001-3441 
indicate families first interviewed in 1997; values of 
3442-3511 indicate families not interviewed until 1999.

Member of, or moved into, a family from the Immigrant 
sample added in 2017.

Member of, or moved into, a family from the 1968 Census 
sample

Person Number

This report is from 2013

This report is from 2015

This report is from 2017

This report is from 2019

This report is from 2021

This variable is the 1968 family ID number. The combination of this variable and Person 
Number (PGINT3) provides unique identification for each individual on the data file. This 
variable corresponds to ER30001 on the Cross Year Individual File.

This variable is the Person Number. The combination of this variable and 1968 Interview 
Number (PGINT2) provides unique identification for each individual on the data file. This 
variable corresponds to ER30002 on the Cross Year Individual File.

In combination with 68 Family Identification Number (PGINT2) and Person Number (PGINT3), 
year of the report (PGINT4) provides the primary key for the Pregnancy Intentions File. An
individual may have more than one record on this file but only one per a given wave.

3,525

1,876

280

178

1,191

3,525

747

724

774

662

618

100.00

53.22

7.94

5.05

33.79

100.00

21.19

20.54

21.96

18.78

17.53

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Pregnancy Intentions File 2013-2021

Page 3 of 4

PGINT5     "WTR REPORTER IS FATHER OR MOTHER"                    NUM(1.0)

PGINT6     "OS64 WTR R WANTS ANOTHER CHILD"                      NUM(1.0)

PGINT7     "OS65 WTR R WANTS/NOT WANT ANOTHER CHLD"              NUM(1.0)

PGINT8     "OS66CKPT WTR CURRENT PARTNER"                        NUM(1.0)

Whether the reporter is the father or mother.

OS64.  Looking to the future, do you yourself want another (baby/child) at some time in 
the future?

IF needed: Other than your children already born.

OS65.  Do you think you probably want or probably do not want to have another (baby/child)
at some time in the future?

If R insists: Don't know/not sure

Whether the respondent has a current spouse/partner/boyfriend/girlfriend in the Family 
Unit

1

2

1

5

7

8

9

1

2

8

9

0

1

5

Respondent is the father

Respondent is the mother

Yes

No

IF VOL: Unable to have more children

Don't know

NA; refused

Probably want

Probably do not want

Don't know

NA; refused

Inap.: OS64 was response (PGINT6 ne 8 or 9)

Current spouse/ partner/girlfriend/boyfriend in the FU

No spouse or partner in the FU

Please note as of 2017 wave Boyfriends and Girlfriends were included in other parent 
categories for this series.

1,348

2,177

1,734

1,569

48

103

71

50

34

33

57

3,351

2,608

917

38.24

61.76

49.19

44.51

1.36

2.92

2.01

1.42

.96

.94

1.62

95.06

73.99

26.01

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Pregnancy Intentions File 2013-2021

Page 4 of 4

PGINT9     "OS66 WTR PARTNER WANTS ANOTHER CHLD"                 NUM(1.0)

PGINT10    "OS70 HOW MANY MORE CHILDREN INTENDED"                NUM(2.0)

OS66.  Looking to the future, does [R's Spouse/Partner/Boyfriend/Girlfriend] want a 
(child/baby) or another (child/baby) at some time? 
            
Would you say definitely yes, probably yes, probably no or definitely no?

OS70. Altogether, how many more (babies/children) do you (and CURRENT 
SPOUSE/PARTNER/BOYFRIEND/GIRLFRIEND) intend to have?

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1 - 12

95

98

99

0

Definitely yes

Probably yes

Probably no

Definitely no

Don't know

NA; refused

Inap.: No spouse or partner in the FU (PGINT8=5)

Number of children intended

None

Don't know

NA; refused

Inap.: Respondent and/or Spouse/Partner does not want or 
cannot have more children (PGINT6=5,7) or (PGINT8=1 and 
PGINT9=4)

Please note as of 2017 wave Boyfriends and Girlfriends were included in other parent 
categories for this series.

Please note as of 2017 wave Boyfriends and Girlfriends were included in other parent 
categories for this series.

For waves 2013-2015 OS70 was asked of everyone, as of 2017 forward this question is not 
asked for those who do not want or cannot have more children.

961

470

338

765

31

43

917

1,856

859

77

73

660

27.26

13.33

9.59

21.70

.88

1.22

26.01

52.65

24.37

2.18

2.07

18.72

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    


	PREGINT21
	PGINT1     "RELEASE NUMBER"
	PGINT2     "1968 INTERVIEW NUMBER"
	PGINT3     "PERSON NUMBER 68"
	PGINT4     "YEAR OF PREGNANCY INTENTION REPORT"
	PGINT5     "WTR REPORTER IS FATHER OR MOTHER"
	PGINT6     "OS64 WTR R WANTS ANOTHER CHILD"
	PGINT7     "OS65 WTR R WANTS/NOT WANT ANOTHER CHLD"
	PGINT8     "OS66CKPT WTR CURRENT PARTNER"
	PGINT9     "OS66 WTR PARTNER WANTS ANOTHER CHLD"
	PGINT10    "OS70 HOW MANY MORE CHILDREN INTENDED"


