## Pregnancy Intentions File 2013-2021

### Codebook

Number of Variables

Thursday April 13 2023 2:0 PM

#### PGINT1 "RELEASE NUMBER"

Release Number

Count	00	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
3,525	100.00	1	Release number 1, May 2023

"1968 INTERVIEW NUMBER" PGINT2

NUM(4.0)

NUM(3.0)

NUM(4.0)

NUM(1.0)

1968 Interview Number (1968 ID Number)

This variable is the 1968 family ID number. The combination of this variable and Person Number (PGINT3) provides unique identification for each individual on the data file. This variable corresponds to ER30001 on the Cross Year Individual File.

_	Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
	1,876	53.22	1 - 2,930	Member of, or moved into, a family from the 1968 SRC cross-section sample
	280	7.94	3,001 - 3,511	Member of, or moved into, a family from the Immigrant sample added in 1997 and 1999. Values of 3001-3441 indicate families first interviewed in 1997; values of 3442-3511 indicate families not interviewed until 1999.
	178	5.05	4,001 - 4,851	Member of, or moved into, a family from the Immigrant sample added in 2017.
	1,191	33.79	5,001 - 6,872	Member of, or moved into, a family from the 1968 Census sample

PGINT3 "PERSON NUMBER 68" Person Number

This variable is the Person Number. The combination of this variable and 1968 Interview Number (PGINT2) provides unique identification for each individual on the data file. This variable corresponds to ER30002 on the Cross Year Individual File.

Count	00	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
3,525	100.00	1 - 399	Person Number

PGINT4 "YEAR OF PREGNANCY INTENTION REPORT"

Year of this report

In combination with 68 Family Identification Number (PGINT2) and Person Number (PGINT3), year of the report (PGINT4) provides the primary key for the Pregnancy Intentions File. An individual may have more than one record on this file but only one per a given wave.

Count	<u>%</u>	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
747	21.19	2,013	This report is from 2013
724	20.54	2,015	This report is from 2015
774	21.96	2,017	This report is from 2017
662	18.78	2,019	This report is from 2019
618	17.53	2,021	This report is from 2021

<b>PGINT5</b> Whether the		<b>ORTER IS FATH</b> or is the fath		NUM(1.0)	
Count	010	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text		
1,348	38.24	1	Respondent is the father		
2,177	61.76	2	Respondent is the mother		

**PGINT6** "OS64 WTR R WANTS ANOTHER CHILD" NUM(1.0) OS64. Looking to the future, do you yourself want another (baby/child) at some time in the future?

IF needed: Other than your children already born.

Count	00	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
1,734	49.19	1	Yes
1,569	44.51	5	No
48	1.36	7	IF VOL: Unable to have more children
103	2.92	8	Don't know
71	2.01	9	NA; refused

PGINT7"OS65 WTR R WANTS/NOT WANT ANOTHER CHLD"NUM(1.0)OS65. Do you think you probably want or probably do not want to have another (baby/child)at some time in the future?

If R insists: Don't know/not sure

 Count	00	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
50	1.42	1	Probably want
34	.96	2	Probably do not want
33	.94	8	Don't know
57	1.62	9	NA; refused
3,351	95.06	0	Inap.: OS64 was response (PGINT6 ne 8 or 9)

## PGINT8"OS66CKPT WTR CURRENT PARTNER"NUM(1.0)Whether the respondent has a current spouse/partner/boyfriend/girlfriend in the Family<br/>Unit

Please note as of 2017 wave Boyfriends and Girlfriends were included in other parent categories for this series.

Count		Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
2,608	73.99	1	Current spouse/ partner/girlfriend/boyfriend in the FU
917	26.01	5	No spouse or partner in the FU

NUM(1.0)

#### PGINT9 "OS66 WTR PARTNER WANTS ANOTHER CHLD"

OS66. Looking to the future, does [R's Spouse/Partner/Boyfriend/Girlfriend] want a (child/baby) or another (child/baby) at some time?

Would you say definitely yes, probably yes, probably no or definitely no?

Please note as of 2017 wave Boyfriends and Girlfriends were included in other parent categories for this series.

Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
961	27.26	1	Definitely yes
470	13.33	2	Probably yes
338	9.59	3	Probably no
765	21.70	4	Definitely no
31	.88	8	Don't know
43	1.22	9	NA; refused
917	26.01	0	Inap.: No spouse or partner in the FU (PGINT8=5)

# PGINT10"OS70 HOW MANY MORE CHILDREN INTENDED"NUM(2.0)OS70. Altogether, how many more (babies/children) do you (and CURRENT<br/>SPOUSE/PARTNER/BOYFRIEND/GIRLFRIEND) intend to have?

Please note as of 2017 wave Boyfriends and Girlfriends were included in other parent categories for this series.

For waves 2013-2015 OS70 was asked of everyone, as of 2017 forward this question is not asked for those who do not want or cannot have more children.

Count	00	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
1,856	52.65	1 - 12	Number of children intended
859	24.37	95	None
77	2.18	98	Don't know
73	2.07	99	NA; refused
660	18.72	0	<pre>Inap.: Respondent and/or Spouse/Partner does not want or cannot have more children (PGINT6=5,7) or (PGINT8=1 and PGINT9=4)</pre>